GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Board of Zoning Adjustment

* Kk K
I
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Appeal No. 17109 of Kalerama Citizens Association, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3100 from the
administrative decision of David Clarke, Director, Department of Consumer and Regulatory
Affairs, from the issuance of Building Permit Nos. B455571 and B455876, dated October 6 and
16, 2003, respectively, to Montrose, LLC to adjust the building height to 70 feet and to revise
penthouse roof structure plans to construct an apartment building in the R-5-D District at 1819

Belmont Road, N.W., Washington, D.C. and from the issuance of the origina Building Permit
No. B449218, dated March 11,2003.

HEARING DATES: February 17, March 9 and 16, April 6 and 20,2004
DECISION DATES: June 22,2004, December 7,2004 and February 1,2005
ORDER

INTRODUCTION

The Kalorama Citizens Association ("KCA") filed this appea with the Board of Zoning
Adjustment ("Board") initially challenging the decision of the Director of the Department of
Consumer and Regulatory Affairs ("DCRA") to issue Building Permit Nos. B455571 and
B455876 ("'Revised Permits"), dated October 6 and 16, 2003, respectively, to Montrose, LLC
("Montrose"). The permits authorized Montrose to adjust the building height to 70 feet and to
revise penthouse roof structure plans for a five-story apartment building (" Project™) in the R-5-D
District at 1819 Belmont Road, N.W., Washington, D.C. Montrose sought the Revised Permits
after DCRA issued a stop work order on the Building Permit No. 449218 ("' Origina Permit').

KCA adleged DCRA erred in issuing the Revised Permits because the Project exceeded the
maximum height and set back requirements of the Act to Regulate Height of Buildingsin the
District of Columbia, approved June 1, 1910 (36 Stat. 452, D.C. Official Code §§ 6-601.01 to 6-
601.09 (2001) (“the Height Act”), and the applicable FAR and roof structure set back
requirements of the Zoning Regulations. Prior to the hearing on the appeal, the Board granted

KCA’s motion to amend the appeal to include appeal of the Zoning Administrator's decision to
issuethe original building permit.

For the reasons stated below, the Board concludes that the Zoning Administrator erred in
approving the building permitsin the following respect:

The height of the building, with the roof deck, exceeds the height limitations set forth in the
Height Act.
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The Board a so concludesthat the Zoning Administrator properly determined that the building's
floor arearatio waswithin the matter of right limit and that the penthousestructure was properly
set back according to the Heigh: Act and 11 DCMR §§ 411 & 400.7(b).

PRELIMINARY AND PROCEDURAL MATTERS

Parties. The parties to the proceeding are the KCA, Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1C
("ANC"), and Montrose LLC. The ANC was an automatic party pursuant to 11 DCMR §

3199.1. Montrose LLC owns the property, also making it an automatic party pursuant to 11
DCMR § 3199.1.

Notice of Hearing. The Office of Zoning provided notice of the hearing on the appeal to the

parties, including Montrose, and to the ANC. The Officeof Zoning advertised the hearing notice
intheD.C Regigter at 50 D.C. Reg. 11060 (Dec. 26,2003).

Motion to Dismiss. Montrose moved to dismiss the appea on jurisdictional and equitable
grounds. The Board denied the Motion for the reasons discussed below.

Motionto Amend. KCA moved to amend its appeal to include the decision to issue the Original
Permit. The Board granted the motion for the reasonsdiscussed below.

Further Proceedings: At its regularly scheduled meeting of June 8, 2004, the Board voted to
grant the appeal with respect to Appellant's allegations regarding set back and height and denied
the appeal with respect to the measurement of FAR. On December 7,2004 the Board onits own
motion reopened the record to reconsider and receive more evidence on the set back issue.  After
reviewing the materials submirted, the Board, at its regularly scheduled public meeting held
February 1, 2005, denied the portion of the appeal that challenged the legality of the penthouse
setback under the Height Act. The remainder of its earlier decision was |l eft intact.

FINDINGSOF FACT

A. Description of the Property

1. The property that is the subject of this appea (""Subject Property™) is located at 1819
Bemont Road, N.W., Washington, D.C., inthe R-5-D District.

2. The Subject Property i simproved with amultiple story townhouse.

3. The width of the 1800 block of Belmont Road, N.W., measured from building line to
buildingline, is 80 fest.

4, Montrose LLC ownsthe Subject Property.
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B.

5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

I ssuance of the Original and Revised Building Permits and KCA’s Investigation

On December 12, 2002, Montrose applied for a building permit to alter and repair the
existing building on the Subject Property, construct an addition a the rear of the building,
and add two floors and an attic (the "Project").

The plans submitted with the building permit application showed thefollowing:

the height of the building as measured from the curb opposite the middle of the building
would increasethe existing building height to 71 feet, 3 inches;

a penthousewould be constructed on top of the attic story a aheight of 10 feet, 4 inches;
the penthouse would be set back from the front and rear building walls a distance greater
than 10 feet, 4 inches,

the penthousewould be set back six feet on the west wall and flush with the wall dong
the east property line;

theroof deck and railing were shown to be several feet abovetheroof line;

without including therailing, the roof deck wasless thanfour feet in height;

theoveral density of the Project waslisted as 3.49 FAR;

the building was to be connected to the adjacent buildings by a party wall that ended
short of the building's height, leavinga portion of the building's sidewalls exposed.

On March 11, 2003, DCRA issued Building Permit No. B449218 authorizing
constructionof the Project (the"Origina Permit").

The Original Permit stated it was for, " Alteration and repair of exist. Bldg. Additionin

rear, add 2 floors plus attic; retainingwall & stair at rear.”" The Origina Permit also had
anotationindicating 5 stories plusbasement.

In the late spring and summer of 2003, the existing row house was demolished except for
the fagade, and a new building constructed from the ground up.

On September 10, 2003, and again on September 15, 2003, KCA wrote to Denzil Noble,
Administrator of the Building and Land Regulation Administration of DCRA, alleging
that the Project exceeded the allowable height under the 1910 Height Act and might
exceed the maximum allowable Floor Area Ratio.

DCRA issued a stop work order for the Project on September 12, 2003. DCRA
determined that the third party inspector for zoning only anadyzed the Project's
compliancewith building height under the R-5-D provisions, which permit aheight of 90
feet, whilethe Height Act limitsthe Project'sheight to 70 feet.

Montrose began displaying the Original Permit in a location visible from the street after
the stop work order wasissued on September 12,2003.

On September 22,2003, KCA submitted a Freedom of Information Act request to DCRA
seeking the plans associated with the Original Permit.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

On September 29, 2003, DCRA wroteto KCA requesting assurance that KCA would pay
the cost of providing the documents sought in its FOIA request, and stating that the

statutory 10 day deadline for responding to the request was "suspended until all
processing issues are resolved.”

On October 1, 2003, a Montrose representative appeared a an ANC meeting. After the
meeting, KCA representative Ann Hargrove requested copies of the plans associated with
the Original Permit. Montrosedid not provide the plansto KCA.

On October 6, 2003, DCRA issued Building Permit No. B455571 (the "First Revision
Permit") to Montrose to revise the Original Permit “to adjust the height of the buildingto
70-0" [and] clarify FAR. calculations, as per attached drawings." The drawingsdepicted:

a section drawing through the east elevation showing the origina height at the roof of the
building;

a section drawing through the east elevation showing the revised height at the roof of the
building;

adrawing showing the area of each level included in the FAR calculations; and

the FAR calculations (the overall density remained 3.49 FAR).

The drawings did not depict the roof deck and railing, or the set back of the roof
structure. Those detailswere provided only in the plans approved by the Original Permit.

The plans attached to the First Revision Permit show the Project's parapet 69 feet, 9 and
3/8ths inches from thetop of the curb at the midpoint of thelot.

On October 16, 2003, D)CRA issued Building Permit No. 445873 (the " Second Revision
Permit") to "revise penthouse roof structure per DC request and per attached drawings.”
The drawing submitted with the Second Revision Permit showed the rear half of the roof
structure gableremoved. No other changes were made to the penthouse, the penthouse

set backs along the interior lot lines remained as shown in the Original Permit, and no
other changeswere made to the Project.

On October 16, 2003, KCA representative Ann Hargrove met with ANC Commissioners
Alan Roth and Bryan Weaver, and Councilmember Jim Graham in Mr. Graham's office.
In the course of the meeting, in speakerphone conversation with DCRA officids,

including Denzil Noble, Mr. Graham requested that DCRA provide the plans associated
with the Origina Permitto KCA.

On October 17, 2003, KCA received from DCRA copies of the plans, minus a

certification of the actual height of the re-positioned roof, and initial FAR worksheetsfor
theorigina and revised plans.

On November 10, 2003, KCA filed its appea with the Board chalenging the issuance of
the First and Second Revision Permits.
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23.  On February 8, 2004, KCA filed a motion with the Board requesting that DCRA supply
KCA with thedocuments listed in its FOIA request but not provided by DCRA.

24.  On February 12, and 16, 2004, DCRA supplied the missing plan documents, minus the
FAR worksheets.

25.  OnMarch 2,2004, KCP. moved to amend its apped to include the Original Permit.

C. Height and Set Back of Roof Structures

26.  The plans availableto the Zoning Administrator depicted a penthouse on top of the attic
story at aheight of 10 feet, 4 inchesfrom the roof.

27.  If the height of the penthouse is added, the building's height, if measured in accordance
with the Height Act, exceeds 70 feet.

28.  The penthouseis set back from the front and rear building walls a distance greater than
10feet, 4 inches.

29.  The penthouseis set back six feet from the building's west wall, and flush with the wall
along thebuilding's east property line.

30. Theroof deck and railing are severd feet above theroofline, and are over 70 feet in
height.

- FAR Calculations

31.  The plansdepict an attic space less than 6 feet 6 inchesin height from the floor level of
the attic spaceto the uncerside of collar tiesthat form the celling of theattic.

32.  Thecallar ties shown in the plans work to brace the building against racking in a north-
south direction.

33.  When cdculating the Floor Area Ration ("FAR") attributable to partial basements, the
Zoning Administrator uses either the "perimeter wall method” or the "grade plane
method".

34.  For thisbuilding, the Zoning Administrator used the perimeter wal method to calculate
FAR.

35.  Under the perimeter wall method, FAR is determined by establishing a ratio between the
linear square footage of the portion perimeter wall with more than 4 feet out of grade and
thetotal squarefootageof thelower level.

36.

Under the grade plane’ method, a planeis established between the grade at the front of
the building and the grade at the rear of the building. The point at which this plane
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intersectsat afour foot level, any portion that exceeds that plane countstoward FAR and
any portion that doesnor. isconsidered acellar.

37.  Using the perimeter wall method, the amount of basement gross floor area assignableto
FAR is 147.3 square feet, which results in atotal FAR that is within the matter of right

3.5 limitation.
CONCLUSIONSOF LAW
1. Amendment to Include Original Per mit

KCA initidly appeded only the First and Second Revised Permits, and did not apped the
Origind Permit. Prior to the Board's initial hearing in this matter, KCA moved to amend its
apped to include DCRA’s decisionto issuethe Origina Permit.

The Board has broad discretion to allow amendments to appedls, derived from its power to
control its docket. The Board concludes that because the same errors aleged in the apped
(height of the roof deck and railing, set back of the penthouse, and bulk of the Project) are
encompassed in the Original Permit and apped of the original permit is timely pursuant to the

Board's discussion below, it isiippropriateto includethe decision to issue the Original Permitin
the appedl.

2. Timdinessof the Appeal

Montrose moved to dismissthe appeal as untimely. The District of Columbia Court of Appedals
has held that “[tlhe timely filing of an appea with the Board is mandatory and jurisdictional.”
Mendelson v. District of Colurabia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 645 A.2d 1090, 1093 (D.C.
1994). The Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure (11 DCMR, Chapter 31) require that all
appealsbe filed within 60 days of the date the person filing the appeal had notice or knew of the
decision complained of, or reasonably should have had notice or known of the decision
complained of, whichever is earlier. 11 DCMR § 3112.2(a). This 60-day time limit may be
extended only if the appellant shows that: (1) there are exceptional circumstances that are
outside the appellant's control and could not have been reasonably anticipated that substantially
impaired the appellant's ability to file an appeal to the Board; and (2) the extension of time will
not prejudicethe partiesto theappeal. 11 DCMR § 3112.2(d).

The'decison™ a issuein this case with respect to timelinessis the Original Permit. The height,
FAR, and penthouse set back were depicted on the origina plans. Neither of the subsequent
revisons changed these aspects of the building's desgns. The Board must therefore first
determinewhen the Appellant knew or should have known that the permit wasissued.

Whether or not the permit was visible prior to September 2003 is irrelevant Since construction
was visible to the public by & least the summer of 2003, and KCA knew enough about the
project on September 10" to write to DCRA concerning potential height and FAR violations,
(Findingsof Fact 10 and 11). It is unnecessary in these circumstancesto pinpoint a precise date
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when the appellant knew or should have known that a permit had been issued. It is clear that
whatever that date might haveteen, this appeal was filed more than 60 days from that time.

Nevertheless, the Board concludes that exceptiona circumstances outside the KCA's control
substantialy impaired its ability to file a good faith gppeal, and that in light of these
circumstances, an extension should be granted. KCA could not file a good faith appeal until it
had some reason to believe the Zoning Regulationswere violated. Given these facts, KCA did
not have reason to believe the Project was problematic until the framing of the structure was
completed in mid September 2003. Even then, it could not tell the precise height and bulk of the
Project without access to the plans supporting the permit application. Although its September
10, 2003 letter indicates some level of concern, DCRA’s resistance to providing the necessary
informationmadethe filing of atimely appeal impossible.

Beginning in mid-September, K.CA demonstrated considerablediligencein its effortsto acquire
information about Montrose's permit and construction plansfrom DCRA, but these efforts were
thwarted. DCRA did not provide the plans attached to the Original Permit until October 17,
2003. Meanwhile, Montrose had changed the design of the Project, seeking the Revised Permits

in October 2003. This meant that KCA needed to determine whether their concerns had been
ameliorated.

The Board concludesthe extension will not prejudicethe partiesto the appeal. Montrosewas on
notice that the appellant had serious concerns with the project and was seeking information
concerning project details. Aslate as October 3,2003, a Montroserepresentativerefused KCA's
request for such information. (Finding of Fact 16). Since Montrose contributed to KCA's

inability to discern the true nawure of the project, it cannot be heard to clam prejudice from a
delay of its own making.

3. L achesand Estoppd

Montrose also moved to dismiss the appeal as barred by laches and estoppel. The defenses of
laches and estoppel are disfavored in the zoning context because of the public interest in the
enforcement of the zoninglaws. Sisson v. District of ColumbiaBoard d Zoning Adjustment, 805
A.2d 964, 972 (D.C. 2002) (quoting Beins v. District & ColumbiaBd. d ZoningAdjustment, 572
A.2d 122, 126 (D.C. 1990). Application of estoppe is limited to Situations where the equities
are strongly in favor of the party invoking the doctrine. Wiedk v. District & Columbia Bd. of
Zoning Adjustment, 383 A.2d '7, 11 (D.C. 1978). To make a case of estoppel, Montrose must
show that it: (1) acted in good faith; (2) on the affirmative acts of a municipal corporation; (3)
made expensive and permanent improvementsin reliance thereon; and (4) the equities strongly
favor the party invokingthe doctrine. Sisson, 805 A.2d at 971.

The Board notes that Montrose seeks to invoke the doctrine of estoppel against the Appellant, a
private party, and not the government. The affirmative acts upon which Montrose is claiming
reliance, namely theissuance of the building permits, were al taken by DCRA, not the appellant.
The Board has previoudy taken the position that estoppe should not bar a neighboring property
owner (as distinct from the District) from asserting rights under the Zoning Regulations. See
Apped of Advisory Neighborhood Commission 5B, BZA No. 16998 (August 26,2004); see also
Beins v. D. C. Board of Zoning Adjustment, 572 A.2d 122, 125 (D.C. 1990). As noted by the
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Board in the Appeal d Advisory Neighborhood Commission 5B, "estoppel should not be used to
preclude an innocent non-government appellant from seeking to eliminatea zoning violation."

Finally, laches is an equitable defense and may only be sought by a person with clean hands.
The refusal of Montrose to provide KCA with project documentation contributed to the very
delay it now complainsof. Equity isnot availableunder these circumstances.

Laches is rarely applied in the zoning context except in the clearest and most convincing
circumstances. Sisson, 805 A.2d at 971-972. To determine the validity of a laches defense, the
Board must look & the entire course of events. Lacheswill not provide a valid defense, unless
two tests are met: the defendant has been prejudiced by the delay and that delay was
unreasonable. In the absence of an analogous statute of limitations, the party asserting the
defense has the burden of establishingboth elements. Id.

Montrosedid not carry its burden of establishing that KCA unreasonably delayed in bringing its
appeal. Montrose claims that KCA was on constructive notice of the original permit in March,
2003 when it was available to the ANC, was published in the D.C. Register, and when Montrose
met with the ANC’s transportation committee. However, one cannot conclude that an Advisory
Neighborhood Commission's knowledge of a permit is timely communicated to every person or
association that may be affected. Similarly, persons and associations cannot be expected to
subscribeto the D.C. Register © learn of construction activities that may impact them. As part
of its discussion of the timeliness issue, the Board concluded that KCA was chargeable with
notice of DCRA’s decision when the new construction becamevisiblein the late spring and early
summer of 2003. However, the Board, in that same discussion, also found that exceptiona
circumstances prevented KCA from filing this appeal within the 60-day period set forth in the
Board's rules of procedure. The same factorsthat justified extension of the 60 day time period
also warrant afinding that there: was not unreasonabledelay in bringing the appeal .

4. Authoritv of the Board to hear appeals alleging errors in interpreting the Height
Act

The Board now turnsto ajurisclictional question raised asto its authority to hear an appeal based
on alleged errors made in decisions interpreting the Height Act. KCA asserts the Project's
penthouse, roof deck and railing exceed the maximum height permitted by the Height Act. In
addition, KCA alleges that the set back of the penthouse violates both the Zoning Regulations
and the Height Act. Montrose: argues to the contrary that the Board lacks jurisdiction to hear
appedls of administrative decisions interpreting the Height Act. DCRA concurs with Appellant
that the Board does have authority and jurisdiction to interpret the requirements of the Height
Act asthey areincorporated in the zoning regul ations.

For the following reasons, the Board concludes that the Zoning Act and the Zoning Regulations

authorize the Board to interpret the Height Act in consideration of an appeal regarding an alleged
violation of the Height Act.

Section 8 of the Zoning Act of 1938, approved June 20, 1938 (52 Stat. 797, 799)(“Zoning Act'),
delineates the scope of the Board's appellate jurisdiction. It authorizes the Board to hear and
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decide appedls based on errors made by District officias in enforcing the Zoning Regulations.
Section 8 of the Zoning Act providesin relevant part that:

Appedlsto the Board of Adjustment may be taken by any person aggrieved ...
by any decision ... based in whole or in part upon any zoning regulation or
map adopted under this Act.

Section 8 of the Zoning Act further authorizesthe BZA:

To hear and decide appeds where it is aleged by the appellant that there is
error in any order, requirement, decision, determination, or refusa made by
the Inspector of Buildingsor the Commissioners of the District of Columbia
or any other administrativeofficer or body in the carrying out or enforcement
of any regulation adopted pursuant to thisAct.

TheBoard concludesit hasjurisdiction over all height and set back aspectsof the appeal because
the Height Act is incorporated throughout the Zoning Regulationsthat the Board is entrusted to
interpret in hearing and deciding appeals. Of particular note is 11 DCMR § 2510.1 which

expressy providesthat all buildings or other structures shall comply with the height limitations
of theHeight Act. It reads.

In addition to any controls established in this title, al buildings or other
structuresshall comply with the Act to Regulate the Height of Buildingsin the
Digtrict of Columbia, approved June 1, 1910 (36 Stat. 452, as amended; D.C.
Official Code §§ 6-601.01to 6-601.09 (2001) (formerly codified at D.C. Code
§§ 5-401 to 5-409 (1994 Repl. and 1999 Supp.))).

11 DCMR § 2510.1.

In addition, 11 DCMR § 411.1 Roof Structures, requires that roof structures not be in conflict
with the Height Act. See dso § 400.1, which establishes height limits in Residence zone
districts. That section provides that the heights set out in atable that follows apply, **except as
specified ... in chapter[s] 20 thorough 25.” Chapter 25 incorporatesthe Height Act’s restrictions.
Thus, the Zoning Regulation that establishes the maximum height permitted in Residence zone

districts providesthat theheight limitsin the zonedistrict are circumscribed by thelimitations of
theHeight Act.

Accordingly, the Board findsthat it must interpret the Height Act in order to determinewhether

theZoning Administrator erred with respect to his determinationsregarding the height and set
back issues. !

! This conclusionis consistent with the BZA’s decisionin Howard Uni versity, BZA Apped No.
15568 (October 21, 1991). In the Howard University case, the Zoning Administrator denied a
building permit on grounds that the height of a proposed dormitory building violated the height
limitations of the Zoning Regulations and the Height Act. The BZA affirmed the Zoning
Administrator's determination, concluding that, “[tlhe height of buildings in the Digtrict of
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Montrose argues that the Height Act vests exclusive enforcement authority in the D.C. Attorney
Generdl's Office, and that the Board is therefore precluded from enforcing the Height Act's
limits, citing the case Techworld Development Corporation v. D.C. Preservation League, 648 F.
Supp. 106 (D.D.C. 1986). Montroseis correct that the Board has no enforcement responsibilities
with respect to the Height Act. But the same is true with respect to the Zoning Regulations.
Section 11 of the Zoning Act gives that responsibility to the Mayor of the District of Columbia
D.C. Official Code § 6-641.01 (a) (2001). The Board is not an enforcement body. It is, in this
context, an appellate body that hears and decidesallegationsof errors madein the carrying out or
enforcement of any regulation adopted under the Zoning Act. The incorporation of the Height

Act into the Zoning Regulations makes decisions made under that Act reviewable by this Board.
The Board is therefore not persuaded by Montrose's argument.

5. Merits of the Appeal

A. Height of the Buildingwith Roof Structures

The maximum height permitted in an R-5-D district is 90 feet. 11 DCMR § 400.1. However, as
discussed in section 3 above, the Zoning Regulations incorporate the height limitations of the
Height Act into the height restrictions in every zonedistrict. TheHeight Act limits the height of
abuilding on aresidentia street.to the width of the street diminished by ten feet. Height Act § 5,
D.C. Official Code § 6-601.05 (c). The width of the 1800 block of Belmont Road, N.W., is 80
feet, yielding a maximum permitted building height of 70 feet.

Building height for both Height Act and zoning purposes is measured from the level of the curb
oppositethe middleof the front of thebuildingto the highest point of the roof or parapet. Height
Act § 7, D.C. Officia Code § 6-601.07; 11 DCMR § 199.1 (Feb. 2003) ("Building, height of").
Theheight of the buildingto the highest point of theroof is 69 feet 9 and 3/8 inches. Therevised
plans depict aroof deck and ra:ling at the front of the building extending several feet above the
roof. Although the plans do not indicate a precise height of these structures, the Zoning
Administrator should have known that the additional height depicted, if measured from the
opposite curb, would cause the building to exceed the two and five eighth inches remaining in

lawful height. The Board therefore concludes that the roof deck exceeds the maximum height
permitted by the Height Act.

Montrose argues that the roof deck's height should not be counted because it is less than four
feetin height. Thisargument relies upon § 411.17, which providesthat:

Roof structuresless than four feet (4 ft.) in height above a roof or parapet wall shall not
be subject to therequirements of thissection. (Emphasis added).

Columbiais governed by both the 11 DCMR Zoning Regulations and the Act to Regulate the

Height of Buildings in D.C. June 10, 1910. When determining the alowable height of a
structure, the more restrictive of 'the two laws must gpply.” Howard at 3.
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The flaw in Montrose's argument isthat the 'section’ being referred to in theitalicized language
is § 411, which governs the height and location of roof structures under DCMR 11, however no
provision in this section, or any of the Zoning Regulations, can authorize a structure to exceed

the height limitations imposed by the Height Act under any circumstances not authorized in the
Act itsalf.

Section 5 of the Height Act permitted the Commissioners, now the Mayor, to waive its height
restriction for certain types of siructures. D.C. Official Code § 6-601.05 (h).*> Asdocumentedin
this apped, the Board finds that this specific deck is a structure and that this roof deck is not

among the enumerated structures exempted under § 5 of the Height Act, neither isit onethat can
be construed to beincluded in that provision. Seen.4, infra.

Accordingly, the Board concludes that the Zoning Administrator erred in issuing the Origina
Permit, and the Revised Permiits, based upon plans depicting a roof deck that would have
exceeded the 70 foot height lirnit imposed by the Height Act. And thus, the Board concludes
that thisroof deck must comply with the height limitationsof the Height Act.

Because the roof deck exceeds the limitations of the Height Act and the railings are attendant to
the deck, the Board need not reach the issue of whether safety rails aone may be exempt under
the Act if they are attendant to & compliant deck.

B Penthouse Set back

Elevator penthouses are listed among the enumerated structures specificaly exempt from the
Height Act pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 6-601.05(h). While the Height Act permits such
penthouses, to receive height waivers it aso requires that they "'be set back from exterior walls
distancesequal to their respectiveheightsabove the adjacent roof.”" D.C. Code § 6-601.05(h).”

The Zoning Regulations subject roof structuresto conditionsnot in conflict with the Height Act,
including the requirement that an elevator penthouse ""be set back from al exterior walls a
distance at least equa to its height above the roof upon which it is located.” 11 DCMR §
400.7(b). § 400. 1 and § 400.2. This requirement appliesto all elevator penthouses, including
those that are within matter cf right zoning height, regardiess of whether the penthouse is

""located below, at the sameroof level with, or above thetop story of any building or structure.™
11 DCMR § 411.2.

2 The record is silent with respect to whether a waiver was ever sought or granted in accordance with this provision
for any roof structure in excessof the height limitationsunder the Act Appellantsdid not allegeany error related
thereto. While such waiver is required under the Act, the Board need not resolvethisfactua issuein light of its
finding that the Zoning Administrator erred in issuing the building permit on other grounds.

* The Board concurswith the 1953 Office of the Corporation Counsel Opinion that the phrase™ penthousesover
elevator shafts” set forth in D.C. Official Code § 6-601.05(h) may be construed to include penthouses over
gstairways. Seeopinionof VernonE. West, Corporation Counsel, D.C., July 27, 1953, at 4, attachedas Exhibit 1 to

Appellant's Supplemental Memo on Historical Treatment by Corporation Counsal and Zoning Authorities of Roof
Structure and Basement FAR issues.
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Accordingly, with respect to the set back requirement, the provisions of 11 DCMR § 400.7 (b)
aresimilar, but not identical to § 5 of the Height Act, D.C. Official Code § 6-601.05 (h) (2001).

Appellants argue that the penthouseis not set back fiom all exterior wallsin compliancewith the
Act or the Zoning Regulations'becauseit is not set back the required distancefrom the two side
walls. Thereis no dispute that the penthouseis properly set back from the front and back The
side walls are partially exposed to the outside where they extend above the rooflines of the

adjacent buildings,. Matter of right development on adjacent propertieswould allow the walls to
be coveredin thefuture.

A threshold issueis whether the Zoning Administrator, in applying the set back requirement for
the stairway penthouse, looks to the current height of the roofs on adjacent lots to determine
whether an exterior wall will result fiom the plans being reviewed, or to the potentia height to
which those rooflines may be brought as a matter of right. The Zoning Administrator's current

practice when examining roof structure plansis to assume that adjacent structuresare built to the
maximum dimensionspermitted by the zoning regulations

The Board finds that the Zoning Administrator must look at the potential height as a matter of
righnt. To find otherwise, would be amost impossible for the Zoning Administrator to
administer, would result in inconsistent application, and would regulate zoning based upon the
whim of third parties. With respect to the subject property, since the connected buildings on the
adjacent lots could reach the same maximum height of 70 feet and thereby cover the exposed

portions of the walls, the Zoning Administrator did not err in consdering the side walls to be
interior.

This conclusion is in accord with the historical treatment of the term **exterior walls under the
Zoning Regulationsand the Height Act. While there have been differing opinions regarding the
correct interpretation of exter.or walls under the Height Act, the Zoning Commission has
adopted the view that the Height Act requires set back only from a property line which abuts a
street.  See Zoning Commissicn Order No. 749-A, Case N0.93-9C (1994) a 12, wherein the
Zoning Commission concurred with the conclusion of the Zoning Adminigtrator that the project
did not violate the Height of Buildings Act. In that case the Zoning Administrator submitted a
memorandum to the Zoning Commission stating that the setbacks of a roof structure under the
provisions of the Height Act ""have always been interpreted by the Zoning Division as being
required to set back fiom the property line which adjoinsa street.”” Memorandumto Madeleine
H. Robinson, Acting Director, Office of Zoning fiom Joseph F. Bottner, Jr., Zoning
Administrator, Subject: Commission Case No. 93-9C, (PUD and Map Amendment at 21% and H
Streets, N.W. -GWU/WETA (hereinafter ""Bottner Memorandum'). In accord, Note to George
Oberlander, Nationa Capital Planning Commission, from Sandra Shapiro, dated February 17,
1994; Report of the Zoning Advisory Council on Proposed Amendments to the Zoning
Regulations, July 15, 1958. In that same memorandum, the Zoning Administrator advised that
the Zoning Commission, under a Planned Unit Development Review, does have authority to

""waive the setback of aroof structure from a property line that does not adjoin astreet.”” Bottner
Memorandum, supra, at 2.
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The different interpretation under the Height Act and the Zoning Regulations of the term
"exterior wals" may be explained by the fact that the term "exterior walls" is not defined in
either the Act or the regulations, and the Act and the regulations governing the set back of
penthouses serve different, if complementary, purposes. Under the regulations deviation from
the set back provisionsis allowed by special exception. Accordingly, the focus of analysis under
the regulations is broader - whether the deviation will be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps and will not tend to affect adversely the
use of neighboring property. In contrast, the Height Act is prohibitive, allowing no flexibility or
exception, and the focusison the protectionof views from the street or alley.

While the term " exterior walls has been interpreted more broadly under the Zoning Regulations
to includeawall set back from the property line that abuts a yard or court, as opposed to a street
or aley, it has not been interpreted to apply to a side wall constructed to the lot line of an
abutting property. This type of wall has been considered a "' party wall" or **common division
wal", not subject to the set back requirements. See testimony of Faye Ogunneye, Chief Zoning
Review Branch, DCRA (March 16,2005 Transcript a 169 -71, 191-93; and 222). Accordingly,
what distinguishes an exterior wall for zoning purposesis not whether it is exposed to the
elements, but whether it is set back from a property line.

The Court of Appeals has stated that while the Board is not bound by past decisions, it must
consider in its deliberations long-standing interpretations of the Zoning Regulationswhich have
had precedentia effect. Smith v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 342 A.2d
356 (1975). In light of thefact that "' exterior walls™" is neither defined in the Height Act nor the
regulations, but has a history of interpretation by the Zoning Commission, the Zoning
Adminigtrator, NCPC, and this Board, and that the historica interpretations referenced above

support the stated purpose of the Act and the regulations, respectively, this Board concludesthat
theseinterpretationsshould apply.

Accordingly, in this case, the two walls from which the penthouseis not set back at a distance
equd to its height are not exterior walls because they are built to the property line and abut the
adjacent properties. For these reasons, the Board finds that pursuant to the Height Act and the
Zoning Regulationsthe subject property has two exterior walls, at its front and back, and that the
stairway penthouse was properly set back from both.

C. FAR Calculations

The Appellant assertsthe Zoning Administrator committed two errorsin calculating the FAR in
the building permit. First, the area counted as attic space should have been included in the gross

floor area of the Project. Second, the basement floor area was incorrectly calculated using the
" perimeter wall method" instead of the'* grade plane method."

All structureswithin the R-5-D Districts are limited to a maximum Floor Area Ratio (" FAR) of
3.5. 11 DCMR § 402.4. FAR isdefined as"afigurethat expressesthe total grossfloor areaasa
multiple of the area of thelot. Thisfigureis determined by dividing the gross floor area of all
buildings on alot by the area of that lot." 11 DCMR § 199.1 ("Floor Area Ratio™). The term
"Gross Floor Area" includes basements and attic space, whether or not a floor has actually been
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laid, providing structural headroom of six feet, six inchesor more. 11 DCMR § 199.1 (" Gross
Floor Ared").

Turning first to the attic issue, the Appellant contended that the plans showed that the attic's
ceiling was not " gtructura™ and therefore should not have been used to limit the height of the
attic space. If the ceilingis not counted as "' structural headroom® then the height would exceed

six feet six inches and the space would be included in the Gross Floor Area, and the building
would exceed 3.5 FAR.

The term ""structura™ is not defined in the Zoning Regulations, accordingly the definition for
zoning purposes is provided by Webster's Unabridged Dictionary pursuant to 11 DCMR § 199.
Thedictionary defines™ structural™ as'*of or relating to the load bearing membersor scheme of a
building, as opposed to the screening or ornamenta eements.”

The Board credits the testimony of the architect of record for the Project that because the
building is framed from front to back, rather than relying on the adjacent walls of the abutting
townhousesfor support, the collar ties forming the attic ceiling were not ornamental, but served
as structural members necessary to help brace the building against racking in a north-south
direction. The Board therefore concludes that the collar ties created structural headroom of less
than six feet, six inches, and thus the space was properly excluded from FAR calculations.

With respect to the basement issue, KCA argued that the Zoning Administrator failed to include
more of its squarefootage to the building's FAR. Under the Zoning Regulations, a story that has
aceilingfour feet or less out of gradeis considered a cellar and does not count toward FAR. See
11 DCMR § 199.1 ("cdla™). Conversely, if alower story has a ceiling height of more than four
feet out of grade, it is considered a basement and the area must be included in the density
calculations of the building. See 11 DCMR § 199.1 (‘basement™). The difficulty arises when
thelower level is partially above and partially below that four-foot plane, and when the adjacent
grade cannot be determined. Such isthe case here wherethe Project is bounded on either side by
row dwellingsand thefinished gradeis not apparent.

The Zoning Regulationsprovide no guidance on how to calculate the FAR of partia basements
and partia cellars. The Zoning Administrator's office has employed at least two methods for
calculating lower level FAR: the grade plane method and the perimeter wall method. In this
instance, the Zoning Administrator utilized the latter. KCA asserted the "' grade plane’™ method
was the appropriatemeans to calcul ate partial basements/cellars.

Under the " perimeter wall" method, the FAR is determined by establishing a ratio between the
linear footage of the portion perimeter wall with more than four feet out of grade and the total
square footage of the lower level. Under the "grade plane” method, a plane is established
between the grade at the front of the building and the grade at the rear of the building. The point
at which this plane intersects at a four foot level, any portion that exceeds that plane counts
toward FAR and any portion thet doesnot is considered acellar.

Both methods appear reasonable and the choice of which is most appropriate is within the
Zoning Adminigtrator's discretion.
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The Board concludes the floor space in the basement was correctly calculated using the
perimeter wall method in the plans submitted by Montrose. At most, only 147.3 square feet of

space on the lower level is a basement, which counts toward FAR. The Project thus complies
with the density limitation of 35 FAR for the R-5-D District.

6. Great weight given to ANC issuesand concerns

The Board is required under § 13 of the Advisory Neighborhood Commission Act of 1975,
effective October 10, 1975 (D.C. Law 1-21, as amended; D.C. Officia Code Ann § 1-309.10(d)
(3)(A)), to give "great weight" o the issues and concerns raised in the affected ANC's written

recommendation. In this case, the ANC joined with KCA in the above arguments that the Board
hasfully considered and addresszd above.

Accordingly, it is therefore ORDERED that the appeal is DENIED in part and GRANTED in
part. The Appea is DENIED with respect to the penthouse set back requirements under the
Height Act and the Zoning Regulations, and as to the FAR calculations. The Apped is

GRANTED on the grounds that the height of the building with the roof deck exceeded the
height limitations of the Height Act.

VOTE: 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Ruthanne G. Miller, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr.,

John A. Mann, II and John G. Parsonsto grant in part and deny
in part).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Each concurring Board member approved the issuance of this order.

ATTESTED BY: A“"

" JERRILY R. KRESS, FAIA
Director, Office of Zoniy

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: _____ WOV 0 8 2005

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS DECISION AND ORDER WILL BECOME
FINAL UPON ITS FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES.

UNDER 11 DCMR § 3125.9, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN DAYS
AFTER IT BECOMES FINAL.
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As Director of the Office of Zoning, | hereby certify and attest that on

nne a copy of the order entered on that date in this matter was
mﬂqué Class, postage prepaid or delivered via inter-agency mail, to each party and
public agency who appeared and participated in the public hearing concerning the matter,
and who islisted below:

KaloramaCitizens Association
¢/o Anne Hughes Hargrove
1827 Belmont Road, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009

Montrose, LLC

c/o Mary Carolyn Brown, Esq.

Holland & Knight, LLP

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20006-6801

Bill Crews

Zoning Administrator

Dept. of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
Building and Land Regulation Administration
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 2000
Washington, DC 20002

Laurie Gisolfi Gilbert

Office of General Counsel

DCRA

941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 9400
Washington, D.C. 20002

Andrea Ferster
1100 17™ street, N.W., 10" Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

441 4™ ., N.W., Suite 210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 727-6311 E-Mail Address: zoning info@dc.gov Web Site: www.docz.dcgov.org
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Chairperson

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1C
P.O. Box 21009

Washington, D.C. 20009

Single Member District Comraissioner 1C
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1C03
P.O. Box 21009

Washington, DC 20009

Councilmember Jim Graham
Ward 1

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 105

Washington, DC 20004

Ellen McCarthy, Interim Director
Office of Planning

801 North Capitol Street, N.E.

4" Floor

Washington, D.C. 20002

Alan Bergstein

Office of the Attorney General
441 4™ Street, N.W., 7™ Floor
Washington, DC 20001

Julie Lee
Genera Counsel

941 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Suite 9400
Washington, D.C. 20002

ATTESTED BY:

TWR

o
-

JERRILY R. KRESS, FAIA
Director, Officeof Zoning /_




